# **NOTICE OF ADOPTION**

|    | l, _ | Donna Fiori           | , do hereby certif   | y:                  |
|----|------|-----------------------|--|---------------------|
| 1. |      | That I am the Clerk o | Council of the Council of the City of  | Centerville, Ohio;  |
| 2. |      |                       | y of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>22</u> ,<br>2 was adopted by the Centerville C        | ity Council; and    |
| 3. |      | • •                   | of Ordinance No. <u>11-22</u> was publi<br>by the City of Centerville Council. | shed in the posting |
|    |      |                       | Donna La   | ori                 |
|    |      |                       | Clerk of Council (Acting)  |                     |

### ORDINANCE NO. 11-22

## CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Mark Engerton THE 6th DAY OF June, 2022.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 660.05, DUTY TO KEEP SIDEWALKS IN REPAIR AND CLEAN, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

#### PREAMBLE AND PURPOSE

**WHEREAS**, the City of Centerville has enacted regulations in the Centerville Municipal Code regarding the duty and obligations to keep sidewalks in repair and clean for residents of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City intends to revise and update this section of the City's regulations to remove the requirement for clearing snow and ice.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the following amendment to Section 660.05 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in <del>strikeout</del> as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

### 660.05. Duty to Keep Sidewalks in Repair and Clean.

- (a) No owner or occupant of lots or lands abutting any sidewalk, curb or gutter shall fail to keep the sidewalks, curbs and gutters in repair and free from snow, ice or any nuisance, and to remove from such sidewalks, curbs or gutters all snow and ice accumulated thereon within a reasonable time, which will ordinarily not exceed 12 hours after any storm during which the snow and ice has accumulated.
  - (b) Whoever violates this section is guilty of a minor misdemeanor.

Section 2, This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

| Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio  ATTEST:   |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| ATTEST:   |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |
| Clerk of Council (Acting) City of Centerville, Ohio   |  |  |  |  |
| <u>CERTIFICATE</u>  |  |  |  |  |
| The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. |  |  |  |  |
| Approved on to form consistency with the  |  |  |  |  |

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney